2002-0129
INTRODUCED BY: ALBERT D. LAQUE
PARISH PRESIDENT

ORDINANCE NO, 02-4-3
An ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 01-8-4, an
Agreement between the Center for Family and Youth
Services, Inc. and St. Charles Parish to implement
Louisiana Commission on Law Enforeement and
Administration of Criminal Justice Subgrant Number
A98-8-028 to increase the Grant amount from
$82,594.00 0 $102,594.00

WHEREAS, St. Charles Pansh, in conjunction with the Judges of the 29" Judicial
District, the Sheriff's Office, District Attorney's Office and the Schools Drug
Free Program applied for a Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant
through the Louisiana Commission on Law Enforcement and
Administration of Criminal Justice to develop and administer accountability
- based sanctions for juvenile offenders; and,

WHEREAS, on March 11, 2002, the Parish was notified that the Commission had
increased the Grant in the amount from $71,998.00 (Federal Share) with a
local cash match of $10,596.00 fo $92335.00 Federal Funds and
$10,259.00 Local Funds; and,

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Parish and the Center for Family and Youth Services
to amend the agreement for the implementation of Subgrant Number
A98-8-028.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION |. That Amendment No. 1 between the Center for Family and Youth

Services, Inc. and St. Charles Panish is hereby approved.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said

Amendment on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was
as follows:

YEAS: RAMCHANDRAN, FAUCHEUX, HILAIRE, FABRE, ABADIE, AUTHEMENT,
ELACK, MARINO
NAYS: NONE

ABSENT: MINNICH

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _8th day of _apral _, 2002,
to become effective immediately.

Amend Ordlnangs §1-6-1

CHAIRMAN % %A
SECRETARY: J@M%M
DLVDPARISH PRESIDENT ALl G 2002

i
APPROVED: 4~ DISAPPROVED

PARISH PRESIDENT. /5% A ZQ%“Z:.-

RETD/SECRETARY, J’MJ 7 ool

AT-?_ZZ'KQ 93_‘,1’? RECD BY./ /ég/(},




Amendment No. 1
Agreement Between
Center For Family and Youth Services, Inc.
and
St. Charles Parish

BE IT KNOWN that on this /8+ﬁ' day of ﬂgr ;! , 2002, The Center for Family and
Youth Services, Inc., 13101 River Road, P. O. Box 997, Luling, Louisiana 70070, herein
represented by Ben Parquet, President, acting pursuant to a Resolution of its Board of
Directors adopted on #yri | 5, 2002. , and St. Charles Parish, 15045 River Road,
P. Q. Box 302, Hahnville, LA 70057, herein represented by Albert D. Laque, Parish
President, acting pursuant to Ordinance No. 072~ -3 adopted by the St. Charles
Parish Council on ‘-ff/ g 1/ O Z- _, agree that the agreement be amended as follows:

St. Charles Parish shall:

2) Make payment for all expenses incurred in accordance with the rules,
regulations, procedures, guidelines and special conditions of the Grant, not to exceed
$102,594.00 ($92,335.00 Federal Funds and $10,259.00 Local Funds)

All other provisions of said Agreement shall remain as first written.

Center for Family and,Ygauth Servi
By: o4 :

, Inc. St. %@%
By: U AT
Albert D. Laque ©
Parish President

President

Amangmost Mo 1 Yauth Agisumin



